BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 707078 §
issued to MELANIE JEAN EVANS § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bc
considered the matter of MELANIE JEAN EVANS, Registered Nurse License Number 707

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may haye
violated Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedi_ngsk, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in Fhese
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity|to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Laredo Community College,
Laredo, Texas, on May 6, 2004. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on July 13, 2004.
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

7/04 - 2006 Staff Nurse Laredo Medical Center
Laredo, Texas

2006 - Unknown Field Nurse Amistad Home Health
Laredo, Texas

2006 - 1/2008 School Nurse Los Obispos Middle School
Laredo, Texas

2/2008 - 9/2008 Staff Nurse Friends Health Care Services, Inc.
Laredo, Texas

10/2008 - present Charge Nurse Regent Care Center
Laredo, Texas

On April 17, 2008, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations |
the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the April 17, 2008, Agreed Order, Findings of Fa

and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

by
ct,

Formal Charges were filed on June 30,2010. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached and

incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on July 6, 2010.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupatipns

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 7070178,
heretofore issued to MELANIE JEAN EVANS, including revocation of Respondent's

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

707078:007 -2- c10




ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texa

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Ac]
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Educatioy

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

wn

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurge

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and th
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundre

($500.00) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on April 17, 2008, is stil 1

effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that

Order within six (6) months from the date of this Order.
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Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's chgck

n
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the Stat¢

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order

RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order

A9"]

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny th

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact,

=

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary actio

@]

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I undefstand that this Order is subject t
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this J__ day of M{’f , 20 | .
UY\KDZGVM/L% D~

MELANIE JEAN EVANS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ( day of /éé fva ”Uf . 20_L-

SEAL - Wh jw “f,u/

Notafy Public i and for thc: Staie of
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing dog

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _1 1* day of _February , 2011,

by MELANIE JEAN EVANS, Registered Nurse License Number 707078, and said Order is fina].

Effective this __28th _ day of __April , 2011 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 707078, Issued to §

MELANIE JEAN EVANS, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
MELANIE JEAN EVANS, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 707078, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent &
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to shov
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

R4

CHARGE L

On or about April 18, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 17,2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the April 17, 2008, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).
CHARGE IL

On or about April 18, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on

April 17,2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comp ly

with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).




CHARGE IIL

On or about April 18, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 17, 2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply

with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Sectig
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE 1V.

m

On or about April 18, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 17,2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply

with Stipulation Number Five (5) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year ofthis Order, successfully complete
the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Sectipn

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition gf
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas
Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the
Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or othe
Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00). '

[}

[72]

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of th
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon. state.tx.us. '

NOT.ICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinarvaction/discn—matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated April 17, 2008.

03]

day of _ D\ ums ,20_\0

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel -
State Bar No. 24066924 \
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated April 17, 2008.




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*************************************‘**'********

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number - § AGREED
707078 issued to MELANIE JEAN EVANS -8 ORDER

An investigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

produced evidence indidating that MELANIE JEANEVANS, hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Registered Nurse License Number 707078, may have violated Sgction 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

Texas Occupations Code.

An iﬁformal conferehce'was 'he'ld on December 18, 2007, at th§ ofﬁc¢ ofthe T

"~ Board of Nursing, in accordance with Sécﬁon 301 464 of the Texas chupations ~’Code.}

' Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Edward J .Cas

Attorney at Law. Respondent appeared in-person. In attendance were Mary Beth Thomas, Ph.D.,

S Pt +1x

RN, Director, Nursing Division, Executive Director's | yesignee; E
Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; Scott Torres, Investigator
Elise Dunham, Investigator. . Lo

FINDINGS OF EACT

tillo,

P Nprv |

11Tl al

sand

© L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below inthese

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. -

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.
3. Respoﬁdent is currently licensed to practice professional ‘nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Laredo Community Callege,

_Laredo, Texas on May 6, 2004 . Respondent was 1i¢ensed‘to practice professional nursing

in the State of Texas on July 13, 2004.
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5. Respondent‘.s complete professional nursing émployment history includes:

7/2004-2006

2006- Unknown

2006-1/2008

1/2008-Present .-

6. . At the time of the initial incident, Re‘spon_df;nt was employed as a Registered Nurse
Laredo Medical Center, Laredo, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately
(1) year and eleven (11) months. ' ‘ '

7. - On or about June 15, 2006, through July 3,’ 20‘06, while cmplbyed»with Laredo Mg

‘Staff RN

Field RN

School Nurse

RN

, Largdo, Texas

Laredo Medical Center
Laredo, Texas

Amistad Home Health
Laredo, Texas

Los Obispos Middle School

Inc. -
Laredo, Texas

. Friends Health Care Services,

with

y One

dical

Center, Laredo, Texas, Respondent withdrew Stadol and Nubain from the Pyxis Medication
Dispensing System for patients, but failed to compieiely and accurately document the
administration of medication, in the pat’ients’ Medication Administration Records (MARs),
Nurses Notes, or both as follows: " ' - ' ‘ v
l. Y . ¢t | . 4 . e e ‘Y 1 ; L ’
D:ate/ Patient # Medlcatmn Physician’s Order MAR Wastage
Time - 2 | ' -
6/15/06 | 5723859 | Nubain | Nubain 10 mgIV slow push 3| None None
11:38 |- 10mg with intervals > 2hrs .
-6/15/06 | 5723826 Nubain Nubain 10mg Q 3-4hrs x6 - None - None|.
- 12:04 1.0mg . '
6/16/06 | 5723887 | Stadol 2mg Stadol IV Q-4hrs 2mg x4 None None
1527 o
6/16/06 | 7789062 Nubain | Nubain 10mg IV slow pushx3 | None None
20:18 - 10mg w/ intervals > 2hrs or 5mg IV ‘
' Q 30min x3
6/18/06 | 5723950 Stadol 2mg Stado! IV Q 4hr 2mg x 4 None None|
10:47 | |
6/20/06 | 7790628 Nubain Nubain IVP 10mg IV push ‘None Noneg -
16:45 10mg slow x 3 w/ intervals > 2hrs '
EIS
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Date/ | Patient# | Medication Physician’s Order MAR :
Time , Wastage
6/22/06 7787845 Nubain Nubain IVP 10mg Q3-4 x 6 or | None None ‘
9:17 10mg - Nubain Smg IV Q 30min x 2 '
6/22/06 | 7791021 Stadol 2mg ‘Stadol IV -Q 4hr 2mg x 4 None None
- 9:23
6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2mg | Stadol Img IVP-Q 2hrs pm None None
11:06 | | | pain '
6/23/06 | 5724069 Nubain | Nubain 10mg IVP Q 3-4hrs x6 | None None
11:07 10mg or Nubain SmgQ 30min x 2 ' o
62306 | 7785579 | Nubain | Nubain 10mgIV slow pushx | None None
12:16 10mg 3 w. intervals > 2hrs or Smg Q | '
' . 30 mins:x3 .
6/23/06 | 7792193 | Stadol2mg | Stadol lmgIVP Q2hrs prn | None None
- 13:28 o ~ pain '
6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2mg- Stadol lrﬁg'WP Q 2hr‘s pfn None ‘None
-15:42 h _ : pain :
6/29/06 7795125 Nubain Nubain IVP ;I’Omg Q 3-4 hrs None ~ None |
11:20 . ~ 10mg x6 or Nubait Smg Q 30min X
1 630006 | 7795732 | Stadol 2mg ‘None | None - None
11:58 ' ' .
6/30i06 | 5724232 | Stadol 2mg None None None
1730 | .
3006 | 7796672 | Stadol 2mg * None None None
9:19. | - » o ‘ _
3106 | 7796672 : Nubain Nubain IV 10mg Q 3-4hrs x 6 None - None
13:18 ‘ 10mg  |or Nubain Smig IV Q 30min x2
7/3/06 7796919 Stadol ng Stadol 1mgIVP q 1-2 hours | None None
14:21 » prn pain : :
7/3/06 7796919 Stadol 2mg Stadol 1mg IVP q 1-2 hours None None
.16:38 |- prn pain
713106 7796919 Stadol 2mg Stadol Img VP q 1-2 hours 1 mg ‘ 1 mg|
18:29 | prn pain 18:29 18:29
73106 | 7796919 | Stadol 2mg None 1 mg Img
19:12 o 19:12 19:12
707078:117 -3- EIS




Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers would rely on

 her documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

8. On or about June 15, 2006, through July 3, 2006, while employed with Laredo Medical
Center, Laredo, Texas, Respondent withdrew Stadol and Nubain from the Pyxis Medicgtion
Dispensing System for patients, but failed to follow the policy and procedure for the wastage
of any unused portions of the medication as follows: : B

I;fue/ | Patient | Medication Physician’s Order MAR | \a iage
ime #
6/15/06 | 5723859 Nubain '10mg . Nubain 10. mg IV slow push 3 None None
11:38 with intervals > 2hrs
6/15/06 | 5723826 | Nubain 10mg Nubain 10mg Q 3-4hrs x6 - None None
12:04 . : |
6/16/06 | 5723887 | Stadol2mg Stadol IV Q 4hrs 2mg x4 None None |-
,15:‘27, ' o _
 6/16/06 -| 7789062 | Nubain 10mg | Nubain 10mg IV slow pushx3 w/ None . None
20:18 ’ intervals > 2hrs or Smg IV Q
‘ _ 30min x3 ‘
6/18/06 | 5723950 | Stadol 2mg Stadol IV Q 4hr 2mg x 4 None None | -
1!\-47 . o . ) ' . .. I
6720/06 | 7790628 | Nubain 10mg | Nubain IVP 10mg IV pushslowx | Nome | None|
16:45 ‘ » -3 w/ intervals > 2hrs ‘
© 6/22/06 | 7787845 | Nubain 10mg .‘ Nubain IVP 10mg Q3-4 x 6 or None None
9:17 | S " Nubain 5mg IV Q 30minx 2 o
6/22/06 | 7791021 | Stadol 2mg Stadol IV Q 4hr 2mg x 4 None - None
9:23 : ‘ , : A o .
6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2mg Stado! Tmg TVP Q2hrs prn ﬁain ~ None . None
11:06 ‘ | | :
6/23/06 | 5724069 | Nubain 10mg | Nubain 10mg VP Q 3-4hrs x6 or None None| .
11:07 : 1 Nubain 5mg Q 30min x 2
6/23/06 | 7785579 | Nubain 10mg | Nubain IOIhg IV slow push x 3w, None ‘None
12:16 intervals > 2hrs or Smg Q 30 mins '
x3 ‘
| 623/06 | 7792193 | Stadol2mg | Stadol ImgIVP Q2hrs prnpain | None Nong
3:28 i ' ' _ '
6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2mg Stadol 1mg IVP Q 2hrs prn pain None Nong
15:42 S
707078:117 -4- EIS




" Date/ | Patient | Medication Physician’s Order MAR |

Time # , ' astage

6/29/06 | 7795125 | Nubain 10mg | Nubain VP 10mgQ 3-4 hrsx6 or | None None
11:20 Nubain 5mg Q 30min X 2 ’ '

6/30/06 | 7795732 Stadol 2mg None None None
11:58 ' ' ' ' '

6/30/06 | 5724232 | Stadol 2mg None None None
17:30 '

7/3/06° | 7796672 | Stadol 2mg None None None
9:19 ' - _ :

7/3106 | 7796672 | Nubain 10mg Nubain IV 10m»g Q 3-4hrs x6or |} None’ None
13:18 ‘ Nubain 5mg IVQ30minx2 -

713/06 | 7796919 | Stadol2mg | Stadol imgIVPq1-2 hourspmn | None None
14:21 | ‘ | nein .

7/3/06 | 7796919 Stadol 2mg Stadol Img VP q 1-2 hours prn’ | None None
16:38 S . pain - '

Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive the hbspital phmmacy and placed f[hem. in violation of

Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act) and Chapter 483 of

the Texas Health and Safety Code (Dangerous Drug Act). ‘ 4 :

9. Ohorabout June 30, 2006 and July 3, 2006, while employed with Laredo Medical Ce
Laredo, Texas, Respondent withdrew Stadol from the Pyxis Medication Dispensing System.
for patients without valid physician's orders, as follows:

Date/ Patient | Medication Phys_ician’s Order _ MAR Was tagh
Time - # o ' .
 6/30/06 | 7795732 | Stadol 2mg ~ None: “None None

11:58 | -
6/30/06 | 5724232 | Stadol 2mg None None None
17:30 - '
7/3/06 | 7796672 Stadol 2mg None None None
9:19
73/06 | 7796919, | Stadol 2mg None I mg Img
- 19:12 - 19:12 19:12

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients in that the administration of Stadol without

a valid physician’s order could result in the patient suffering from adverse reactions.

707078:117 : -5-
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. reactions.

'10.  Onor about June 23, 2006, and July 3, 2006, while employed with Laredo Medical Center,
Laredo, Texas, Respondent withdrew and /or ad_ministere‘d Stadol to Patient Numbgrs
7792193 and 7796919 in excess frequency and/or dosage of the physician's order as folloys:

Date/ Time Patient | Medication Physician’s Order MAR- Wasi
g . » » - Wastage
6/23/06 7792193 | Stadol 2mg | Stadol ImgIVPQ2hrspm | 1mg Img
9:56 _ - . pain 9:56 | 9:56
6/23/06 7792193 | Stadol 2mg. | Stadol 1mgIVP Q2hrsprn | None " None
11:06 ‘ : o pain -
T3006 | 7792193 | Stadol2mg | Stadol ImgIVPQ2hrspm | Nome | Nome
13:28 1 : . -pain '
62306 | 7792193 | Stadol 2mg’ | - Stadol Img IVP Q 2hrs prn | None None|"
15:42 ' 1 ' , pain . .
206 | 7796919 | Stadol2mg | Stadol lmgIVP g 1-2hours | lmg | lmg
18.29 ' - » prn pain © | 1829 | ¢ 1829
7/3/06 7796919 | Stadol2mg | Stadol ImgIVPq1-2 hours Img ' Img
19:12 . o prn pain {.19:12 | (1912

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that the administfatiqn of Stadol in exgess -

frequency and/or dosage of the physician’s order couid resuit in the patient suffering froin adverse

11.  Respondent states she was under a lot ‘of pressure and stré;ss during the time of the -
charting/documentation errors. She was burned out and mentale-exhausted partly because
the staffing was always so overwhelming. Respondent states she didn’t need a witne‘ss;for
wastir_lg the medication described and wasted them in the patient’s room, telling herself she
would go back and waste them in the computer when she had the time. -

12.  Formal Charges were filed on December 7,-2007.

13.  Formal Charges were mailed té Rcspondc_:ﬂt on December 11, 2007.

14.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health-and safety as a result of
impaired nursirig care due to. intemperate ‘Use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.- S

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.45 1-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 11(1)A)YBYO)D),
22 TEX ADMIN CODE §217.12(1)(A)(B),‘(4),(10)(B)(C)‘&(1 1)(B) '

and

4, Theevidencereceivedis sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b); Texas Occupatjons

Code, to take disciplinary action’ against Registered Nurse License Number 707

078,

heretoforé issued to MELANIE JEAN EVANS, including revocation of Respondent'slicense.

to practice prbfeSsional‘nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas B

of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING W

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL complyinall respects with the Nursing Practice

ard

[}

Act,

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules,

and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practicg, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's .multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in compact

states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licepse is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuazt to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written perm_ission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
707078:117 ' A o =-T-
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license: issued to MELANIE

JEAN EVANS, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of this

Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursmg Junsprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtam Board

approval of the course pnor to emollment only if the course 1s not being offered by a pre-apprc‘ved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved In order for the course 10

be approve‘d the target ’audience’shall include nu‘rseé. It shaIl be a min‘imum of six'(6):contact hpurs

1n length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act standards of practice,

| documentation of care, pr-1nc1ples of nursing e-t-hlcs conﬁdentlahty profess1ona1 boundaries, angd the

‘Board's Dlsc1p11nary Sa:nctlon Policies regardmg Sexual Mlsconduct Fraud, Theft and Deception,

Nurses with Chem1cal Dependency, and Lying and Falslﬁcatlon Courses focusmg on malpractlce

issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsonng institution to sybmit E

a Venﬁcatlon of Course Completlon forrn, prowded by the Board to the Office of the Boa

rd to

_ venfy RESPONDENT‘S successful completwn of the course. This course shall be taken in addmop

to any other courses stxpulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing educ
requxrements the Board has for rehcensure Board-approved courses may be found at the follg

Board webszte address http://www. bon state.tx. us/about/stzpscourses html

3) RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year of entry of this Order SUCCES

ation_

OWing

sfully

complete a course in medication adrmmstra’uon RESPONDENT SHALL obtam Board approval

of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved pIq

707078:117 -8-
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Home study courses and video prograrns will not be approved. In order for the course tq be -
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall bea
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall: contain a rni‘nimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Regrstered Nurse who provides the dldaotlc
portion of thrs course. The chmcal component SHALL focus on tasks of medication admrnrstratlon
only. In order for the course to be approved the course's content shall include: a review of proper |
administration procedures for all standard routes computatlon of drug dosages the five (5) 11 ghts
of rnedica‘tion administration;, factors 1nﬂuencmg the ch01ce of route and possrble adverse effects
resulting from i unproper adrmmstratron The course descnptlon shall indicate goals and obj ectrves

for the course, resources to be utrhzed and the methods to be used to determrne succe ssful

and

\J

cornpletron of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the d1dact1
s of the course to fv this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instrucfo’r to subrnit a Verir'reati'On of Course Completion form, providedby the Board, to the Dfﬁce
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT‘S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
' taken in add1t1on to any other courses strpulated in this Order if ‘any, and in addition o any
continuing education requrrements the Board has for rehcensure Board—approved courses may be

found at the following Board webszte address httv //www bon state tx. us/about/stznsceurse hitml,

4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully

complete acourse in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtam Board approvaj of the

course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered bya pre-approved provider. Home |

study courses and video programs wrll not be approved ‘The course shall be a minimum of|six (6)

hours in 1ength of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target ‘audienge shall
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include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards relate

accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; ‘methods and processe

d to

of

1”2

recording; rnethods of alternative record~keep1ng, and computenzed documentatlon.

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Venﬁcatlon of Course Completion form,

prov1ded by the Board to the Boa:d's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion o

Tthe

course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stlpulated in this Order, if any,land

in addition to any continuing education requirements' theBoard has for relicensure. Board-approved

courses. may- be. found 'at the followin_g_'_Boafd website ’vzaddress:

http://www.bon.state.tx. us/about/stwscourses html

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, w1th1n one (1) year of entry of this Order, successiully

complete the course “Sharpening Critical’ Thinking_Skills-,” a 3.6'-contact hour online prog

prowded by the National Councﬂ of State Boards of Nursmg (NCSBN) Learmng Exten

;ram-

sion.

In order to receive credit for completion of thlS program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMI I the.

vcontmul_ng cducatlon certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the

attention of Monitoring This course is to be taken in addmon to any continuing education

requuements the Board may have for rchcensure Informatzon regarding this workshop miy be

found at the followzng web addre.!

http://www.learningext.com/products/general ce/criti-cdl/ctabouz". asp.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PAT‘[ENT

CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINI

SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER

707078:417 -10 -
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FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGT

OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE ([12)

MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OFUNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYME

THATDO NOT REQUIRE A REG'ISTERED“NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY

- TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD.

NT

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notrfy each present employer in nursing of this Order

. of the Board and the. stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL press

_ ‘complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Demsron issued by the Adrnrmstratlve Law Judge,

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order RESPONDL

SHALL notlfy all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stlpulatlons on

RESPONDENT‘S llcense RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all

Proposals for Dec1s1on issued by the Admmrstratlve Law Judge, if any, to ea.ch future employer prior

to'accept’mg'. an offer of employment

7N RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to subm itthe

Notification of Employment form, Wthh is provrded to the Respondent by the Board, to the Baard's

office wrthm ten (1 0) days of receipt of this Order.. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each fature

' employer to submlt the Notrﬁcatron of Employment form, whreh is provrded to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as nurse.

(8) Should RESPONDENT continue to work at Friends Health Care Services,

Laredo, Texas, RESPONDENT’S practice of nursmg will be momtored for one (l) year by a .

~ licensed Registered Nurse Consultant proficient in the area of home health nursing approved by the -

Board. RESPONDENT SHALL only administer insulin m] ections and forteo injections to patients.

707078:117 -11-
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Within ten (10) days of this Order being effective, RESPONDENT SHALL provide the name, RN
license number, educational experience and worle expcrienee of her current supervisor, who will
sepye as Respondent's Consultant. Monjtoring shall commence no later than thirty (30) days
following the da;ce of Respondent’s receipt of the name of _the monitor selected by the Board. The
- monitor must identify and doeu_l_nent. individualized goais an('i' obj ecti‘ves, resources to be utilized,
and the methods to be used to determine successful ‘cor'np'letion. of the monito_ring period relative o
the v1olat10ns 1dent1ﬁed in this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL meet with the-monitor at least twice B
a month, for a minimum of one (1) hour each sessmn RESPONDENT SHALL ensure that the
‘ momtor submits- reports addressmg Respondent’s progress toward ach1evement of the 1dent1ﬁed _
monitoring goals and Obj ecnves to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) rnonths for the
one (1”) year stipulation p_enod. Meet_m gsmay be longer and more frequent 1f the monitor determines
| necessary. If either imp'rovement_ of documentation and/or physical assessment skills is 2 gopl or
obj ective of the monitoring, RESPONDENT SHALL 'perforr'n assessments on and document
assessment ﬁndmgs forlive patients. Performmg assessments onand documenfing ﬁndinge for ;nO'ck
patients or mannequms WILL NOT be accepted Multlple employers are prohlblted
(9) Should Respondent‘s employment asa reglstered nurse at Friends Healtn Care
Services, Inc., Laredo, Texas, ce'ase, .RESP-ONDEN_T SHALL comply ‘with the clinical setting
‘requirements of this Order as stated in tne poid paregrapn. RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the prernises. 'I.“hesuperv'ising nurse is not required to be gn the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, out ehould be on the facil‘i.ty grounds and readily available to
‘provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimpm of

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practiee setting to which the Respondent is currently
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working, RESPONDENT SHALL work only-regularly assigned, identified and predetermir]

1ed

unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse regisiry, temporary muse

employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be sglf-

ernployed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(l 0) Should Respondent's employment asa reg13tered nurse at Friends Health (are

Services, Inc Laredo, Texas, cease, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit

forms provided to the Respondent by the 'Boar‘d periodic reports asto RESPONDENT'S capabi

on

\'.:.2':

to practice nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Reglstered Nurse who supervises| the

RESPONDENT These reports shall be submitted by the supervrsmg nutse to the ofﬁce of the Boar

at the end of each three (3) months for one (l) year of employment as a nurse.
1

(1 1) RESPONDENT ‘SHALL abstam from the consumptlon of alcohol, Nubain,

ard

Stadol Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetrc opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances except

as prescnbed by a hcensed practltloner fora legltrmate purpose If presonbed RESPOND ENT

SHALL CAUSE the llcensed practitioner o submtt a written report 1dent1fy1ng the medrcatlon,

dosage and the date the med1cat1on was prescnbed The report shall be subrmtted duectly tp

office of the Board by the prescnbmg practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of

the

the-

prescnptron In the event that prescrtptmns for controlled substances are requlred for periods ‘ |

of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit fo an-

evaluation by a Board app'royed physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.

The performmg evaluator will submlt a written report to the Board's office, including res

ults

of the evaluatlon, clinical mdlcatlons for the prescriptions, and recommendatlons for on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.
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(12) RESPONDENT SHALL ‘submit to random periodic screens for contro]led

o

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), -and alcohol. For the first three (6) month perjod,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. ‘For the next three (3) monith perjod,
random screens shall be performed at Jeast rwice per month. For the next six (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month, =

“Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates _ Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
‘Cannabinoids Opiates '
Cocaine - -~ ' ‘Phencyclidine -
Ethanol : ‘ Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochlonde (Ultrarn) | |

A Board representauve may appear’ at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during -

the stipulation perlod and require RESPONDENT to produce a speclrnen for screening.

"All screen‘s shall be properly monrtored and produced in accordance with the Baard's

policy on Random Drug Testmg A complete chain of custody shall be malntamed for leach

specimen obtarned and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be respons1ble for the costs ofall random

drug screening during the stlpulatron penod
Any positive result for whlch the nurse does not have a valid prescrrptlon will be

- regarded as non-comphance with the terms of this Order and may subJect the nurse to further -
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be con51dered the. sarne

as a positive result and may result in further d1501p11nary action by thrs Board.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full comphance with the terms of this Qrder,

RESPONDENT SHALL be 1ssued an unencumbered license and multistate lrcensure privileges, if
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any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
. BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIQNALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFIC ATION

lunderstand that L huve the right 1o legal counsel prior Lo signing » this Agreed Order. | have reviewed

{his Order, T neither admil nor deny the violatons alleped herein, By my signature on this Order,

| apree to the Pindings of Facl, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, tQ

avoid further disciplinary action in this maticr, 1 waive judicial roview of this Order, Jundersiand

(hnt this Order is subject 10 ratfication by the Board. When this Order is ratificd, the terms of this

Order begome effective, and a copy will be mailed o me. | understand that if' T fail to comp]y wit

all terins and conditions of this Order, | will be subjeet 10 investigation and dl‘;ClphnEn'y sancum .

b=

K

including revocation of my license 10 practice professional nursing in the Stale of Texas, 2s|/8

consequence of my uoncomp\'mncc

Swned this __g day of / !iﬂf ¢ 200 B.

gworn {o and subscribed before me this I day of T\ O Lo~ 12008,

SEAL l%gﬁfm 4 ,4{_ dto S

Notary P»ub]ic"in and for the State of _'[.emg.a -

§ Sekor o #%  Notary Public, Stals of Texaz
3 .7; g -,.5 My Cormmission Expires
oA Augus! 01, 2010

O
._-_I’_

Lh‘“‘""‘u -
KL iy

ELISAMAR $O10
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursihg does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 18th day of March, 2008, |by

o

MELANIE JEAN EVANS, Registered Nurse License Number 707078, and said Order is final.

‘Effective this 17th day of April, 2008.

pezer LA D

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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